
www.E
Tu

S-
La

nd
gr

af.
co

m

83

DNX9280BT

3

2

1

BA

66x2

75

9

7

8

53
43

B

BB

B

B

B

B
B

B

D

B

A

B

B

894

837x2

839

837

817

A

B

A

823

844

824

848

847

849

10

43

70

74
69

43
53

25

96

2

43

69

C

BA

C

845

887

887
838

882x2

881x2

873x2

55x2

872

820

821

882

873

871

883

884

883

885

805

98

3

VM1

28

12
67

68

80

36

42
27

41 14

34

32

60

79

65

93

33

15

4

35

13

31

40

890
829

858
891

892

851

877

895

850
822

859

862

Ax2

54

54

70

A
B
C
D

M1.7x2
φ1.7x4
M2x2
φ2x10

: N09-6815-05
: N09-6408-15
: N09-6426-15
: N09-6104-05

1

Drive gear 5 Drive gear 4C

Inscriptions 
(register marks) 
on gears 
Align 6 marks as 
shown in the 
figure

EXPLODED VIEW (DVD MECHANISM)

Parts with the exploded numbers larger than 700 are not supplied.



www.E
Tu

S-
La

nd
gr

af.
co

m

84

DNX9280BT
EXPLODED VIEW (UNIT)

Parts with the exploded numbers larger than 700 are not supplied.

3

2

1

DC

(X29-456)

VME1

W435
(X15)

W261
(X34)

A1
(X15)

F3

FC1

W201

(X34-)

PME1

FPC1

(X15-)
(A/2)

FC4

FC2

FC3

(X16-691)

(NAVI)

(X34)

WH1
(X29)

FC5

A201
(X34)

(X35-)
(B/2)

(X17-)
(B/2)

Qx2

Cx3

S

S

R

C

C
C

C

R

Q

227
266

243

297

215

215

267

266227

265

265

224

224

283

228

216

X
Q

Q

752

784

785

758
760

845

Tx2

295

296

740

813

814
Tx2

Ex2

T

T
T

AB

B

Fx3

Tx2

Tx2

Fx3 T

T

D

D

T

T

702

812

753

B

B
T

T

T

348

310

852

AAx2Tx2

Tx2

Tx2

T

203

781

Px3

Px2

P

T

T
T

A

A

204

782

T

T

A

B

T

A
B
C
D
E
F
P
Q
R
S
T
X
Z
AA
AB

: N09-6227-15
: N09-6425-15
: N09-6489-05
: N09-6490-05
: N09-6491-05
: N09-6493-05
: N09-6494-05
: N09-6825-05
: N19-2332-04
: N82-2005-48
: N09-6864-05
: N35-2004-48
: N10-2030-43
: N09-6731-05
: N35-2604-43

T

T

T

T

T

T

302
316

239

T

T

BT
UNIT

T
T

A

248

248

257

302

DNX9280BT
ONLY 244

749

730

Z

Z

741

250

775

746



www.E
Tu

S-
La

nd
gr

af.
co

m

85

DNX9280BT
EXPLODED VIEW (PANEL ASSY)

Parts with the exploded numbers larger than 700 are not supplied.

3

2

1

FE

(X35-)(A/2)

LCD1

PA1

(X17-)
(A/2)

824

824

827

831

W

W

W

W
341

FC6

334W

W

W

U
825

845

305

298

C
R
S
U
V
W

: N09-6489-05
: N19-2332-04
: N82-2005-48
: N09-6823-05
: N35-2003-48
: N82-2006-43

SIZE AAA BATTERY
(NOT SUPPLIED)

RC1

DC1

214x2

206

280

234

259x6 259x4259x4
259x3

235

236

303

278

231

306

V

R

R

V

V

V 838

840

833

339
333

333

324

324

826
829

C

C

C

C

834

320

W

829

C

C

C

FPC2

322

344

329

340 323

323

321

C
C

C

C

830

835

836

836

835

835

835

343

332
331

337

828

346



www.E
Tu

S-
La

nd
gr

af.
co

m

86

DNX9280BT
EXPLODED VIEW (CHASSIS ASSY)

Parts with the exploded numbers larger than 700 are not supplied.

3

2

1

HG

G

G

G

Y

H
HY

Kx3

Nx2

Kx3

Jx2

Jx5

Jx5

L

L

M

M

K

K

Y

Y

Nx2

Y

279

268

PM1

219

220

291

222

271

223

262

287

290
289

756

701

300

226

218

G

Gx2

223

270261

287

211

221

263

294
212

292

207

286

286
209

293
213

263

207

751

747

738

774

G
H
J
K
L
M
N
Y

M2x2.5
M1.7x3.7
M2x2.5
M2x3.5
M2x2.5
ø2x2
M2.6x4
WASHER

: N09-6361-05
: N09-6363-05
: N09-6375-05
: N09-6376-05
: N09-6377-05
: N09-6378-05
: N09-6379-05
: N19-2321-04




